

No. 23-1074

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID A. LESH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Colorado
No. 1:22-cr-00033-DDD-GPG; Judge Daniel D. Domenico
No. 1:20-po-07016-GPG; Magistrate Judge Gordon P. Gallagher

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kara M. Rollins
Counsel of Record
Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
kara.rollins@ncla.legal
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

October 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PROSECUTORS FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE U.S. FOREST SERVICE POSTED THE REQUISITE SNOWMOBILING MAPS	4
A. Lesh Repeatedly Raised the Failure-to-Post Argument in Courts Below..	4
B. The Map of Which the Magistrate Judge Took Judicial Notice Did Not Provide Evidence that the Forest Service Posted a Snowmobiling Map on or Before April 24, 2020	7
C. The Court Should Reject the Government’s Request that It Take Judicial Notice of a Document Maintained on a Private Internet Site	8
II. PROSECUTORS FAILED TO PROVE THAT LESH ENGAGED IN “WORK ACTIVITY OR SERVICE” ON NATIONAL FOREST LAND.....	10
A. Punishing Lesh for His Instagram Post Violates His First Amendment Free-Speech Rights.....	15
B. 36 C.F.R. § 261.10(c) Is Void for Vagueness as Applied to Lesh.....	18
III. 7 U.S.C. § 1011(f) LACKS AN INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE TO GUIDE USFS.....	21
A. Lesh’s Nondelegation Arguments Are Preserved and Do Not Conflict ..	21
B. Congress Cannot Delegate the Power to Write Criminal Laws and It Provided No Intelligible Principle to Guide the Agency’s Regulations ..	22
IV. THE CONSTITUTION GUARANTEES THE RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY IN ALL CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	22
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	18
<i>Juniper Networks, Inc. v. Shipley</i> , 394 F. App'x 713 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>My Health, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 15-CV-80-JDP, 2015 WL 9474293 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 28, 2015)	10
<i>Nassar v. Nassar</i> , No.3:14-CV-1501-J-34MCR, 2017 WL 26859 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2017)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	25, 26
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	18
<i>Specht v. Google Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Bansal</i> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Bartels</i> , 1998 WL 289231 (D. Colo. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 200 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 169 F.2d 666 (10th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	22
<i>United States v. Gasperini</i> , 894 F.3d 482 (2d Cir. 2018)	9

United States v. Grace,
367 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004)5

United States v. Henson,
9 F.4th 1258 (10th Cir. 2021).....18

United States v. Hudson,
11 U.S. 32 (1812)22

United States v. Muskett,
970 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2020).....19

United States v. Nichols,
784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015).....21

United States v. Pheasant,
No. 321CR00024RCJCLB, 2023 WL 3095959 (D. Nev. Apr. 26, 2023)24

United States v. Rentz,
777 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2015).....15

United States v. Strong,
79 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 11, 12, 14, 20

Ward v. Am. Airlines, Inc., No. 4:20-CV-00371-O,
2020 WL 8300505 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2020)10

Weinhoffer v. Davie Shoring, Inc.,
23 F. 4th 579 (5th Cir. 2022).....8, 9

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)23

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993)17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V18

U.S. Const. amend. VI 4, 25, 26

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 4, 25, 26

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 101024

7 U.S.C. § 1011(f).....23

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 251.50(c).....11

36 C.F.R. § 251.5111

36 C.F.R. § 261.1(a).....	11
36 C.F.R. § 261.10(c).....	2, 10, 11, 24
36 C.F.R. § 261.14	1, 4, 5, 24
42 Fed. Reg. 2,956 (Jan. 14, 1977)	24
46 Fed. Reg. 33,518 (June 30, 1981)	24
49 Fed. Reg. 25,447 (June 21, 1984)	24
53 Fed. Reg. 16,548 (May 10, 1988)	24
59 Fed. Reg. 31,146 (June 17, 1994)	24
60 Fed. Reg. 45,228 (Aug. 30, 1995).....	24
66 Fed. Reg. 3,206 (Jan. 12, 2001)	24
69 Fed. Reg. 41,946 (July 13, 2004).....	24
73 Fed. Reg. 65,984 (Nov. 6, 2008).....	24
80 Fed. Reg. 4,500 (Jan. 28, 2015)	24

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	7, 9
Fed. R. Evid. 901	9

Other Authorities

Miguel de Cervantes Saaverda, DON QUIXOTE.....	27
